September after a slow August in which demand was impacted by storms and bushfires. Reduced SG&A costs also
contributed to the underlying EBITDA improvement of $5 million (42%), including a shift in timing of some
discretionary expenditure.

Improved seasonal conditions in Indonesia drove increased herbicide sales and earnings for the Asia business with
revenues up 41% and underlying EBITDA up $1 million (59%) relative to the proforma comparative period.

Revenues in the Seed Technologies segment for the months of August and September typically represent around 5%
of annual revenue. Revenues for the two months to 30 September 2020 declined slightly on the proforma comparative
period with a shift from direct sales of sorghum and sunflower in Australia to a licencing agreement under which the
first royalty income will be recognised in the new financial year. Revenue from the first sale of omega-3 canola oil was
recognised in October 2020 in line with the timing of the initial shipment. Increased costs associated with the
commercialisation of omega-3 canola and carinata contributed to the decline in underlying EBITDA of $2 million
(78%).

Revenue

2 months
ending

Proforma
2 months

ending
12 months

ending
($000s) Sep-20 Sep-19 Change Jul-20 Change
Crop protection
Australia and New  Zealand 71,179   51,963   19,216   562,897   (491,718)
Asia 21,284   15,046   6,238   165,947   (144,663)
North America 74,323   71,322   3,001   1,051,285 (976,962)
Europe 48,293   35,117   13,176   783,028   (734,735)
Total Crop protection 215,079   173,448   41,631   2,563,157 (2,348,078)
Seed Technologies - global 7,057   7,747   (690)   198,831   (191,774)
Non-operating corporate 45,184   -   45,184   85,387   (40,203)
Nufarm Group - continuing operations 267,320   181,195   86,125   2,847,375 (2,580,055)
Discontinued operations -   201,208   (201,208)   643,630   (643,630)
Nufarm Group 267,320   382,403   (115,083)   3,491,005 (3,223,685)

Underlying EBITDA

2 months
ending

Proforma
2 months

ending
12 months

ending
($000s) Sep-20 Sep-19 Change Jul-20 Change
Crop protection
Australia and New  Zealand (2,143)   (7,789)   5,646   38,800   (40,943)
Asia 2,834   1,778   1,056   30,481   (27,647)
North America (6,224)   (10,745)   4,521   92,333   (98,557)
Europe (19,119)   (22,047)   2,928   99,255   (118,374)
Total Crop protection (24,652)   (38,803)   14,151   260,869   (285,521)
Seed Technologies - global (4,515)   (2,536)   (1,979)   31,471   (35,986)
Non-operating corporate (costs) (14,212)   (11,477)   (2,735)   (56,573)   42,361
Nufarm Group - continuing operations (43,379)   (52,816)   9,437   235,767   (279,146)
Discontinued operations -   30,833   (30,833)   58,918   (58,918)
Nufarm Group (43,379)   (21,983)   (21,396)   294,685   (338,064)

Corporate revenues represent zero margin sales made to Sumitomo under the transitional services agreement for
procurement services to the South American businesses. Corporate costs increased $3 million primarily due to one-
off costs associated with the change in financial year end.

Material items

Material items excluded from the underlying result related to restructuring costs for the implementation of the
performance improvement program and the cost of obtaining the exemption associated with the sale of the South
American crop protection businesses in April 2020 described in more detail below.